1752 Macromolecules 1987,20, 1752-1756
Acknowledgment. This work was supported by the
National Science Foundation under Grants DMR
8305716A and DMR 8515519.
Registry No. P(2VPy), 25014-157; (L-ALA NCA)(SARNCA)
(copolymers), 108561-50-8; L-ALANCA, 2224-52-4; SARNCA,
5840-76-6.
References and Notes

29 61.56 A
30 60.00 C
Refers to numbering system used in Figure 1.
follows that allylic oxidation has occurred in the Me2S0
solvent. This is not an unexpected result since MezSO is
a known oxidizing reagent.28
DHP Lignin from [B,r-13C]- (4d) and [/3-13C]Coni-
feryl (4b) Alcohols. Figure 3a shows the solution dif-
Macromolecules, Vol. 20, No. 8, 1987 Bonding Patterns of 13C-Enriched DHP Lignin 1755
I 1 I PPY I
200 150 1 50 0
Figure 3. 13C NMR difference solution spectra of (a) P,y-13C and
(b) j3-% DHP lignin showing only enhanced resonances. The
latter was obtained by subtraction of y-13C DHP resonances from
those of [&y-'%] DHP. S = solvent; ppm values for substructures
are given in Table 11.
Table I1
'F NMR Assignments of &lSC DHP Lignin
solution spectrum solid-state spectrum
substruc- substruc-
Desk' shift. m m  ture Desk' shift, upm ture
~~
14a 128.33 A 14 127.6 A
14b 127.75 A
15a 126.47 B
15b 125.74 B
23 83-84 C 23 83-84 C
32, 33 53 D-F 32, 33 53-54 D-F
a Refers to numbering system used in Figure 1.
ference spectrum of j3,yl3C-labeled DHP obtained from
coniferyl alcohol 4d enriched at C, and C, to 11 atom %
13C. Splitting of 30-60 Hz for each enriched resonande is
noted because of 13C-13C coupling. We also synthesized
/3J% DHP lignin using 11 atom 90 /3-13C-enriched coniferyl
alcohol (4b) and then recorded its solid-state 13C NMR
(Figure 3b). As can be seen, enrichments were observed
a t  128 (substructure A), 126 (substructure B), 83 (sub-
structure C), and 53 ppm (substructures D-F). These
assignments are given in Table I1 and are in agreement
with those of Haider.g
Figure 4a shows the solid-state 13C difference spectrum
of DHP lignin enriched to 5% with 13C at  carbons j3 and
y. Unfortunately, the large dipolar couplings between the
adjacent 13C-enriched carbons are not suppressed in the
solid state. The resulting spectrum is therefore of limited
usefulness and shows the current limitation of double-la-
beled experiments for solid-state purposes.
Figure 4b shows the solid-state 13C NMR difference
spectrum of P-'*-labeled coniferyl alcohol (4b) in the solid
state. Resonances due to substructures A (127.6 ppm), C
(83-84 ppm), and D-F (53-54 ppm) can clearly be dis-
tinguished, as previously noted for the solution (Figure 3b).
a-l3C-Labeled DHP. Figure 5a,b shows the I3C dif-
ference spectra of aJ3C DHP in both solution and solid
state, respectively. This was prepared from [a-13C]coni-
feryl alcohol (4a) enriched to 11 atom % with 13C at  C,.
Several enhanced resonances due to C, in different
bonding environments can be seen from inspection of the
I I PPM I
100 50 0
1
150
I
200
Figure 4. 13C NMR difference solid-state spectra of (a) p,y-13C
and (b) PJ3C DHP lignin samples. (Natural-abundance resonances
were subtracted from the spectra.) Ppm values for substructures
are given in Table 11.
i I.
I I I PPY
200 150 100 b
Figure 5. 13C NMR difference spectra of d 3 C  DHP lignin
showing only enhanced resonances in (a) solution and (b) solid
state. (Natural-abundance resonances were subtracted from the
spectra.) S = solvent; ppm values for substructures are given in
Table 111.
Table I11
lSC NMR Assignments of a-13C DHP Lignin
solution spectrum solid-state spectrum
substruc- substruc-
peak" shift, ppm ture peak" shift, ppm ture
2
2a
12
13
21
22
24
26
153.97 B
153.60 B
128.90 A 12, 13 132 A
128.47 A A
86.91 E 21, 22 86 D/*
71.47 F 24, 26 72 C/F
84.91 D
70.83 C
Refers to numbering system used in Figure 1.
solution spectrum. Assignments are given in Table I11 and